
 

1 
 

CONTRACT AWARDS NOTICE 

APRIL 2023 TO JUNE 2023 
  
 

Program name:  Millennium Challenge Account-Côte d’Ivoire   

Type of notice:   Contract awards 
 
General information 
Country:    Côte d’Ivoire     
City:    Abidjan 
Financing Agency:    Millennium Challenge Corporation (MCC) 
Buyer :     Millennium Challenge Account-Côte d’Ivoire 
 
Contact information 

Adress:  Marie-Viviane A.G. COULIBALY 
    Directeur Général par Intérim 
    Millennium Challenge Account-Côte d’Ivoire 
    6, rue des Sambas Plateau Indénié, Immeuble le Workshop 
    Abidjan, République de Côte d’Ivoire  
 Phone number: +225 20 23 89 44 
  Fax:  +225 20 23 89 47 
  Email:  info@mcacotedivoire.ci  
  Web Site: http://www.mcacotedivoire.ci  
 
 
 
 
 
Contract number:  ATP-TM-466 
Procurement procedure:  Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 
Activity:  Rehabilitation Works Yopougon 
Signature date:                     April 5th, 2023 
Beneficiary:     RAZEL-BEC en association avec RAZEL-BEC Côte d'Ivoire 
Contract amount:    F CFA HT 31,557,297,105 
Contract period:  750 days from the effective date to start the works. 
 
 
Contract number:  PAC-PAA-468 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:  Printing Services MCA and TIMSS 
Signature date:                     April 19th, 2023 
Beneficiary:     ECLIPSE SERVICES 
Contract amount:    Framework Contract 
Contract period:    One (1) year renewable until the end of the Compact 
 
 
 
Contract number: ATP-PM-471 

mailto:info@mcacotedivoire.ci


 

2 
 

Procurement procedure:      Sole source 
Activity:   Training on Standards associated with Laboratory Testing of Asphalt 

Cement, Asphalt Concrete, Aggregates and Soil-Cement, and Practice 
in the laboratory 

Signature date:   April 21st, 2023 
Beneficiary:    ASTM INTERNATIONAL 
Contract amount:   USD 153,882,32 
Contract period:  Four (4) months 
 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-472 
Procurement procedure:      Request for quotation 
Activity:  Purchase of burglar-proof and fireproof safes 
Signature date:  April 27th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    LIBRAIRIE DE FRANCE GROUPE 
Contract amount:   F CFA 1,620,000 
Contract period:   Immediate delivery upon receipt of the signed Purchase Order 
 
 
 
Contract number: SEP-SE-469 
Procurement procedure:      Competitive Bidding 
Activity:  Purchase of sports and IT equipment for the benefit of the Ecole 
  Normale Supérieure (ENS), PIAGET Application Center and the INJS 
  as part of the implementation of the activities of the Project to revise 
  the training curricula for dual-use teachers. 
 (Lot 1: Supply, delivery and installation of IT equipment) 

(Lot 2: Supply and delivery of sports equipment) 
Signature date:  May 09th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    PAGIM SERVICES (LOT 1) 
Contract amount:   F CFA 282,732,000 
Contract period:   90 days delivery and 1 year warranty 
 
 
 
Contract number:                 PAC-PAA-473 
Procurement procedure:      Shopping    
Activity:   Framework contract for supply of consumables for printers 
Signature date:  May 09th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    DATA AFRIQUE SERVICES 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:   The contract will be effective until the end of the compact 
 
 
 
  



 

3 
 

 
Contract number: SEP-SE-474 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping    
Activity:  Security Services for the worksite of Adjamené and Youwassou in 

San Pedro 
Signature date:  May 19th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    SMO-CI 
Contract amount:   F CFA 2,800,000 
Contract period:  2 months performance period 
 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-476/A 
Procurement procedure:      Shopping 
Activity:  Framework contract for the provision of vehicle rental services for the 

benefit of MCA-Côte d'Ivoire in the cities of Bouaké and San-Pedro. 
Signature date:  May 15th, 2023 
Beneficiary:              AHOKO SARL 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One (1) year renewable until the end of the compact 
 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-476/B 
Procurement procedure:     Shopping 
Activity:  Framework contract for the provision of vehicle rental services for the 

benefit of MCA-Côte d'Ivoire in the cities of Bouaké and San-Pedro. 
Signature date:  May 15th, 2023 
Beneficiary:              DEMAYA GROUP 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract  
Contract period:   One (1) year renewable until the end of the compact 
 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-476/C 
Procurement procedure:      Shopping 
Activity:  Framework contract for the provision of vehicle rental services for the 

benefit of MCA-Côte d'Ivoire in the cities of Bouaké and San-Pedro. 
Signature date:  May 30th, 2023 
Beneficiary:              TRACTAFRIC MOTORS COTE D'IVOIRE/EUROPCAR 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One (1) year renewable until the end of the compact 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

 
Contract number: SEP-SE-477 
Procurement procedure:  Competitive Bidding 
Activity:  Purchase of laboratory and didactic equipment for the benefit of the 

Ecole     Normale Supérieure (ENS), PIAGET Application Center and 
the INJS   as part of the implementation of the activities of the Project 
to revise the training curricula for dual-use teachers. 

 LOT 1: “Supply and installation of laboratory equipment” 
LOT 2: Supply and delivery of sports equipment 

Signature date:  May 22nd, 2023 
Beneficiary:    CAPITAL IVOIRE ENTREPRISE (LOT 1) 
Contract amount:   F CFA 195,610,190 
Contract period:  120 days delivery and 12-month warranty 
 
 
Contract number:  SEP-SE-478 
Procurement procedure:  Individual consultant 
Activity:   Facilitator for community mobilization 
Signature date:  May 19th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    KOUASSI ERIC-FORTUNAT 
Contract amount:   F CFA 13,674,738 
Contract period:  12 months base period and 6-month option period 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-479/A 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:     Framework contract for Catering Services 
Signature date:                    May 31st, 2023 
Beneficiary:    AFRICA FOODIES INDUSTRIES 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One (1) year renewable until the end of the Compact 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-479/B 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:     Framework contract for Catering Services 
Signature date:                    May 31st, 2023 
Beneficiary:    LILY GARDEN 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One (1) year renewable until the end of the Compact 
 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-479/C 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:     Framework contract for Catering Services 
Signature date:                    May 31st, 2023 
Beneficiary:    SWEET FOOD 



 

5 
 

Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One (1) year renewable until the end of the Compact 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-479/D 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:     Framework contract for Catering Services 
Signature date:                    May 31st, 2023 
Beneficiary:    SUBLIME RESTAURATION ET HOTELLERIE 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  One year renewable until the end of the Compact 
 
 
Contract number: ATP-TM-470 
Procurement procedure:  Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 
Activity:     Rehabilitation Works Blvd Paix 
Signature date:    June 20th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    MOTA-ENGIL ENGENHARIA E CONSTRUCAO AFRICA, SA 
Contract amount:   USD 40,743,804,84 
Contract period:  Delay of achievement is 680 days from the effective date to start works. 
 
 
Contract number: PAC-PAA-475 
Procurement procedure:  Shopping 
Activity:   Translation Services 
Signature date: June 08th, 2023 
Beneficiary:    AMERICAN BUSINESSS SCHOOL (AMBIZ) SARL 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:  12 months base period with yearly extension until the end of the 

Compact 
 
 
Contract number:                 SEP-SE-480 
Procurement procedure:      Individual consultant 
Activity:   Facilitator for community mobilization 
Signature date:  June 29th,2023 
Beneficiary:               MICHELLE DIBY AYA ZITA 
Contract amount:    F CFA 16,602,574 
Contract period:  14 months performance period 
 
 
 
Contract number:                ATP-TM-482 
Procurement procedure:     Individual consultant 
Activity:   Individual Consultant FIDIC Specialist for the management of FIDIC 

infrastructure construction contracts for the ATP project 
Signature date:  June 07th,2023 
Beneficiary:              STEVEN ARREY 
Contract amount:   Framework Contract 
Contract period:   12 months base period and two option periods of 12 months 



 

6 
 

 
 
Contract number:                PAC-PAA-483 
Procurement procedure:     Shopping 
Activity:  Purchase of Office chairs and furnitures 
Signature date: June 09th,2023 
Beneficiary:              LIBRAIRIE DE FRANCE GROUP 
Contract amount:   F CFA 9,270,000 
Contract period:   15 days delivery 
 
 
 
Contract number:                 SEP-SE-485 
Procurement procedure:      Individual consultant 
Activity:   Gbêkè Community Mobilization Supervisor 
Signature date:  June 23rd,2023 
Beneficiary:              AMAND AUGUSTIN AKO 
Contract amount:   F CFA 26,776,626 
Contract period:  18-month performance period with a base period of 12 months and a 

six-month option period 
 
 


